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MELECI1O0 J. GO

President and Representative of
Sargasso Construction and Development
Corporation

VOLUNTEERS AGAINST CRIME AND CORRUPTION
Represented by:

DANTE LA. JIMENEZ

Founding Chairman and President

MARTIN B. DINO

Chairman

Complainanis,

- Versus - OMB-L-C-15-0035
For: Violation of Section 3(e) and
(f) of the Republic Act No.
3019

OMB-L-A-15-0046

For: Violation of Section 5(a) of
Republic Act No. 6713; Abuse
of Authority

CARMENCITA 0. REYES [SG 30]

Governor

ROMULO A. BACORRO, JR. [SG28]
Vice-Governor

NORMA J. RICOHERMOSO [SG 27]
HAROLD Y. RED [SG27]
Both Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member

MARIE FE V. GALVEZ-GARCIA [SG 26]
Provincial Legal Officer

All of the Provincial Government of Marinduque

NOEL M. CHUA
Private Individual
Small-Secale Mining Representative
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ERIBERT R. ALMONTE
Private Individual
Large-Scale Mining Representative

RENATO M. SAPUNGAN
Private Individual
Baya-Man, Non-Government Organization Representative

All members of the Provincial Mining Regulatory Board

MIGUEL ONGSIAKO
Private Individual
Respondents.
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JOINT RESOLUTION

This resolves l.he complaint for violation of Section 3(e) and () of
Republic Act No. (RA) 3019' and Section 5(a) of RA 6713° and Abuse of
Authority filed on February 9, 2015 by Melecio J. Go (complainant Go),
President and authorized representative of Sargasso Construction and
Development Corporation (SCDC) and the Volunteers Against Crime and
Corruption (complainant VACC), represented by Dante La. Jimenez and

Martin B. Dino, against the following:

Name of Respondent I Position
Public Respondents : =il
CARMENCITA O. REYES (Reyes) Governor, Marinduque
ROMULO A. BACORRD, JR. (Bacorro) Vice-Governor, Marinduque
NORMA J. RICOHERMOSO Sangguniang Panlalawigan (SP)
HAROLD Y. RED (SP members) members, Marindugue
MARIE FE V. GALVEZ-GARCIA (Garcia) | Provincial Legal Officer,
Marinduque

| Privaie Individuals : _

NOEL M. CHUA | Members of the Provincial

.-"I.nu Graft and Cormupt Practices Act,
! Code of Conduct and Ethical Standards for Public Oifficials and Emplovees,
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ERIBERT R. ALMONTE Mining Regulatory Board ‘l

RENATO M. SAPUNGAN {mllectwel;,r, (PMREB)
respondent PMRB members),’
MIGUEL ONGSIAKO (Ongsiako)

Complainant Go is the President of SCDC, which was awarded the
Contract for the Marinduque Airport Development Project by the
Department of Transportation and Communications (DOTC)." In connection
therewith, SCDC applied for a commercial sand and gravel permit with the
Provincial Mining Regulatory Board (PMRB) of Marinduque, which
respondents Ongsiako and Garcia allegedly refused to issue. Complainant
Go then sent a letter’ to respondents Bacorro and SP members requesting
that the delay in the development of the Marinduque Airport be investigated.
Not getting any re;punﬁt, he sent another letter® asking for their action on
the said project. On July 28, 2014, respondent Bacorro finally sent a reply’
informing complainant Go that his letters were referred to the PMRB for

comment.

Follow-up letters® from the DOTC were also sent to respc?ndent
Reyes regarding the status of the SCDC’s permit application but respondents
refused and continue to refuse to issue the permit. Complainants aver that
the refusal to issue the permit was due to the intervention of respondent
Ongsiako, a nephew of respondent Reyes, who is pushing for another

contractor to take over the project.

W

Impiaa-ind by Memorandum dated Febraary 20, 2015, records, pp. 38-39,
ijﬁcl Continuation of Concreting of Runway, records, pp. 14-16.
* Records, pp. 22-23.

S1d,p. 24.

'Id, p. 25.

Fry ae 2139
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In another incident, respondents prevented Guadalupe EmemrLes
from supplying aggregates to SCDC causing delay in the construction of the

project.
Respondents’ deny the charges, claiming as follows:

Respondent Reyes' avers that the PMRB is under the direct
supervision and control of the Department of Environment and Natural
Resources (DENR). It has the ministerial duty to accept permit applications
and forward the same to the Office of the Governor for her disposition once
complete with all the required supporting documents. The Governor, on the
other hand, in her discretion, may or may not sign and issue the permit. Up
to the filing of this complaint, however, she has not yet received the
application of SCDC. She further avers that according to Maria Fe Laceda,''
complainant Go submitted an incomplete application, with only the

"2 and Individual Project Program of Works as

Barangay Clearance
supporting documents and without complying with the other mandatory
documentary requirements.” Laceda also pointed out that complainant Go
failed to disclose in the application the volume of gravel and sand that
SCDC proposes to extract, thus making it impossible to assess the amount of

sand and gravel fees to be imposed by the government.

‘ W

: Ex:::pt Ongsiako who did not file any counter-affidayit,
¥ Records, pp. 76-93,
" fd, pp. $8-90, Support staff of PMRB.
“1d, p. 19, Issued by Barangay Captain Romualdo San Jose, Barangay Mangiliol, Gasan, dated .n‘-'ﬁml 1,

2014,
¥ DENR Administrative Order No. (AQ) 96-40, Section 74 - The Consolidated Implementing Rules and



Page 5 of 10

JOINT RESOLUTION OFFICE OF T EUDSHAN |

GO, et ol vs. REYES, et al CERTWIED TRVE OF THE DfIGEAL
i el A iy L WAR a8

if:jmfu-_.r_ ‘f‘_{j_‘_”fj’“ﬂ""ﬂ L-A-15-0045 L m'-:ﬂ R ‘

Respondent Bacorro'® avers that the duties and responsibilities Jf the
Vice-Governor do not include the issuance of a commercial sand and gravel
permit. Nonetheless the SP, acting as a collegial body, endorsed complainant
Go’s letter to the PMRB for comment."”

Respondents Red and Ricohermoso'® aver that the SP has no direct

control or supervisory authority over the PMRB, which body was created

under RA 7076 or the People’s Small-Scale Mining Act of 1991 and is under

the direct control of the DENR Secretary. Nonetheless, the SP indorsed the
letter of complainant Go to the PMRB for the latter to answer and provide an
explanation before the SP decides on the request for investigation on the
matter. They also claim that the issuance of a commercial sand and gravel

permit does not fall within the jurisdiction of the SP.

Respondent Garcia' avers that she was nominated by respondent
Reyes as the latter’s representative to the PMRB but the DENR has not yet
issued the Special Order appointing the members of the PMRB. She also
claims that the authority to issue the requested permit is vested upon the

Governor.

Respondents Chua, Almonte and Sapungan aver that they are private
individuals who were nominated as representatives of different sectors to
the PMRB."® They claim that to date, they have not yet received the signed
Special Order formalizing their appointment as members of the PMRB. As

W

" Records, pp. 94-109 :
* Records, p. 109,

¥ 1d, pp. 61-68

i” ;d P- 50 .

" Chua as representative of small scale miners; Almonte of large scale miners and Sapungan, of an
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such, they are not authorized to act on any concern that may be hmant to
the attention of the PMRB. .

The parties, except respondent Ongsiako, submitted their position
papers where they reiterated their allegations and defenses.” The parties also

submitted their respective Reply” and Rejoinder.”
This Office resolves to dismiss the complaint.

The power to issue commercial sand and gravel permits is exclusively
vested upon the Governor” to whom the PMRB forwards applications for
said permits.” In this case, however, the PMRB could not act on SCDC’s
application because complainant Go submitted uﬂ}f two documents in
support of his application, one of which was the Barangay Clearance which
was subsequently revoked.* Complainants did not refute respondents’ claim
that SCDC did not comply with the other mandatory requirements provided
under DENR AO No. 96-40, particularly Section 74, Neither did SCDC
indicate the volume of sand and gravel applied for in the application form

for the proper computation of taxes.

Considering the incomplete entries in the application and the non-

submission of other requirements filed before the PMRB, complainant Go’s

W

** Respondent Reyes, records, pp. 264-286; Complainant, pp. 200-324

* Records, pp. 120-160.

1d, pp. 162-169.

 Local Govemment Code, Section 138- Tax on Sand, Gravel and Other Quarry Resources; Philippine
Mining Act of 1995, RA 7942, Section 46. Any qualified person may be granted a permit by the Provincial
Governor (o extract and remove sand and gravel x x x,

" DENR AO No. 96-40 Section 70.
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application was not processed™ and thus, was not forwarded to the {Jfﬁc‘c of
the Governor for her approval. Hence, the allegation that respondent Reyes

deliberately refused to issue the permit to SCDC has no basis.

Complainant Go’s arguments that: (1) SCDC should be issued a
gratuitous permit because its project is of public use and that SCDC was
merely continuing an old project that was previously issued a permit; and (2)
the members of the PMRB were constituted as early as D;Ecemher 2010 and
therefore authorized to perform duties and functions of the PMRB in a

“hold-over” capacity, are untenable.

The provision relating to gratuitous permits does not apply to either
complainant Go or SCDC because neither of them is a government
ﬂntil’yﬁﬂﬂtfﬂll‘lﬁﬂtﬁliljﬁzﬁ Neither can Go or SCDC apply for a private
gratuitous permit because a requirement is that the sand and gravel extracted
be for personal, not commercial use.”’ In addition, commercial sand and
gravel permits are for the exclusive use and benefit of the original permit
holder and cannot be transferred or assigned to another without the prior

written approval by the Provincial Governor.”®

Regarding the alleged inaction of respondents Chua, Almonte and
Sapungan, a certification” was issued by the DENR-Mines and Geosciences

Bureau, stating that said respondents and respondent Garcia, whose names

™

* DENR AC No. 96-40, Section 74: Any application with incomplete mandatory requirements shall no
be accepted.
% NENR AO No. 96-40 Section 73 (a) provides that any govemnment enfity/instrumentality in need of
quarry, sand and gravel in the construction of infrastructure for public use may apply for a government |
%raruituus permit,

Id, Section 73 (h).

B BENR AQ No. 96-40, 0 10Section 80, par. A (1).
v end bens Pdecdo AE Rdalaras O OV fes nf Beninnal Director V=R MO, records. p. 174,
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office as PMRB members since their nomination on October 23, 2013. It
also states that as nominees, they could not and should not enter into any
transaction relative to the issuance of any permit nor perform the duties and
functions as the PMRB of Marinduque pending the issuance of the Special
Order by the DENR Secretary appointing them as such, Hence, the PMRB

nominees are justified in not acting on the application of complainant Go.

As for respondents Bacorro, Ricohermoso and Red, it is clear that the
SP does not have the power to issue licenses or permits such as the one
applied for by SCDC.* Records also show that said respondents acted on
complainant Go’s lelters by referring the same to the PMRB for comment
within the 15 working-day period mandated by law.”' Hence, the claimed
allege inaction of respondents Bacorro, Ricohermoso and Red should

likewise fail.

On the basis of the foregoing discussion, there is also no substantial

evidence to hold respondents administratively liable.

WHEREFORE, the complaint for violation of Section 3(e) and (f) of
Republic Act No. (RA) 3019 and Section 5(a) of RA 6713 and Abuse of
Authority against respondents CARMENCITA O. REYES, ROMULO A.
BACORRO, JR., NORMA J. RICOHERMOSO, HAROLD Y. RED,
MARIE FE V. GALVEE-GARCIIA* NOEL M. CHUA, ERIBERT R.
ALMONTE, RENATO M. SAPUNGAN and MIGUEL ONGSIAKO is

DISMISSED.

¥ Local Government Code, Section 468 - Power, Duties, Functions and Compensation of the
Sangguniang Panlalawigan,.
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SO ORDERED.

Quezon City, Philippines, September 1, 2015.

Reviewed by:

!,}Mhh*fﬁr

ApprovedBisapproveds.

; A

DORACION A.
irector, E1I0-B

150/ia
Copy Furnished:

MELECIO 1. GO
16% Fl. Unit 1610 Annapolis Wilshire Plaza
Mo, 11 Annapolis St., Greenhills, San Juan City 1503

Volunteers sgainst Crime and Corruption (VACC)
Represented by:

DANTE La. JIMENEZ

Founding Chairman and President

MARTIN B. DING

Chairman

Unit 601 Pacific Corporate Center

* The Dispositive portion reads:

WHEREFORE, the complaint for violation of Section 3(e) and {f) of Republic Acl Mo, (RA)
3019 and Section $(a) of RA 6713 and Abuse of Authority against respondents CARMENCITA ©.
REYES, ROMULO A, BACORRO, JR., NORMA J. RICOHERMOS0, HAROLD Y. RED, MARIE
FE V. GALVEZ-GARCIA, NOEL M. CHUA, ERIBERT R. ALMONTE, RENATO M. SAPUNGAN and
MIGUEL OMGSIAKO is DISMISSED,
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131 West Avenue, Quezon City 1104

CARMENCITA O. REYES

Provincial Governor :

Office of the Provincial Governor

Provincial Capitol Building, Boae, Marinduque 4900

ROMULO A. BACORRO, JR,
Barangay Maharlika, 5ta, Cruz, Marindugue 4902
or
Office of the Provincial Vice-Govemor
Provineial Capitol Building, Boac, Marindugue 4900

NORMA I RICOHERMOSO
Barangay Pag-nsa, Sta. Cruz, Marindeque 4902
or
Provincial Capital Building, Boac, Marinduque 4900

HAROLD Y. RED
Barangay Banahaw, Sta. Crre, Marinduque 4902
Or

Provincial Capitol Building, Boac, Marindugue 4200

MARIE FE V. GALVEZ-GARCIA
Provincial Legal Officer
Provincial Capitel Building, Boac, Marindugque 4500

NOEL M. CHUA

Private Individual

Sinall-Bcale Mining Representiative

Quezon 5L, Gitnang Bayan, Mogpog, Marindugque 4901

ERIBERT R, ALMONTE

Private Individual

Large-Secale Mining Representative

Barangay Bagong Silang, Sta. Cruz, Marindugue 4902

RENATO M. SAPUNGAN

Private Individual

Baya-Man,

Mon-Government Organization
Immaculate Concepeion Parish

Barangay Biglang-awa, Mataas na Bayan
Boac, Marindugue 4900

MIGUEL ONGSIAKO

Private Individual Regulatory Board

/o Provinelal Mining

Provincial Capitol Building. Boac, Marinduque 4500

ATTY. EDUARDO V, BRINGAS
Bringas & Rodriguez

7" Floor, Shilla Philla Hotel

5356 Gen, Luna comer

Makati Avenue, Makati City 1210

ATTY. GIOVANNE T. LIM

Chaves Hechanova & Lim Law Offices

Unit 7 D, 7" Floor, Corinthian Plaza Condominium
121 Paseo de Roxa Street, Legaspi Village

Makati City 1229




